



\$~40 to 42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 844/2024

RAMESH @ RAMESH KUMAR SHOKEENPetitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Dahiya, Mr. Gautam
Mehlawat, Lalit Gandas, Dharmender
Dahiya for the petitioner

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State with Ms. Puja Mann,
Advocate
Mr. Manoj Bhardwaj, Mr. Happy
Bhardwaj and Ms. Neha Kundu,
Advocates for respondent
Mr. Vishnu Sharma (through VC) and
Mr. Prakhar Sharma, Advocate for R-
2

(41)

+ CRL.REV.P. 856/2024

RAMESH @ RAMESH KUMAR SHOKEENPetitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Dahiya, Mr. Gautam
Mehlawat, Lalit Gandas, Dharmender
Dahiya for the petitioner

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State with Ms. Puja Mann,
Advocate
Mr. Manoj Bhardwaj, Mr. Happy



Bhardwaj and Ms. Neha Kundu,
Advocates for R-2

(42)

+ CRL.REV.P. 859/2024

RAMESH @ RAMESH KUMAR SHOKEENPetitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Dahiya, Mr. Gautam
Mehlawat, Lalit Gandas, Dharmender
Dahiya for the petitioner

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State with Ms. Puja Mann,
Advocate
Mr. Manoj Bhardwaj, Mr. Happy
Bhardwaj and Ms. Neha Kundu,
Advocates for R-2

CORAM:
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER
19.08.2025

%

1. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner states that he has not received copy of the counter-affidavit filed by respondent no. 2. Let the same be provided today itself.
2. List for final disposal on 02.12.2025.
3. Interim order(s), if any, to continue.
4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

AUGUST 19, 2025/ns