



\$~59 to 61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 844/2024

RAMESH @ RAMESH KUMAR SHOKEENPetitioner

Through: Mr. Gautam Mehlawat, Mr. Lalit Gandas and Mr. Ravinder Singh, Advs.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for the State with Mr. Bhanu Pratap Singh, Ms. Apoorva Khosla and Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Advocates Mr. Manoj Bhardwaj and Mr. Happy Bhardwaj, Advs. for R-2

60

CRL.REV.P. 856/2024

RAMESH @ RAMESH KUMAR SHOKEENPetitioner

Through: Mr. Gautam Mehlawat, Mr. Lalit Gandas and Mr. Ravinder Singh, Advs.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for the State with Mr. Bhanu Pratap Singh, Ms. Apoorva Khosla and Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Advocates Mr. Manoj Bhardwaj and Mr. Happy Bhardwaj, Advs. for R-2

61

CRL.REV.P. 859/2024

RAMESH @ RAMESH KUMAR SHOKEENPetitioner

Through: Mr. Gautam Mehlawat, Mr. Lalit



Gandas and Mr. Ravinder Singh,
Advs.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for the
State with Mr. Bhanu Pratap Singh,
Ms. Apoorva Khosla and Mr.
Aditya Vikram Singh, Advocates
Mr. Manoj Bhardwaj and Mr.
Happy Bhardwaj, Advs. for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

30.04.2026

%

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner and the respondent no.2 respectively submit that they have *inter se* settled their dispute *vide* Settlement Agreement dated 21.04.2026, and that they shall remain bound with all the terms, including the amounts stipulated therein.
2. They further submit that they shall be taking appropriate steps for release thereof in accordance with law before this Court.
3. In view thereof, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks to withdraw the present petitions.
4. Accordingly, the present petitions are dismissed as withdrawn.
5. It is clarified that the said amount so deposited with this Court shall be released in accordance with the terms set out in the aforesaid settlement as per law, and upon them taking the requisite steps therefor.
6. A copy of this order be kept in all the connected matter.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

APRIL 30, 2026/So